PATRICK F. GILL WOODBURY COUNTY AUDITOR & RECORDER & COMM. OF ELECTIONS

2016 NOV 1 PM 4 18

Roll 749 Image 10751-10752

Document 5072 Type REARE Pages 2

Date 10/26/2016 Time 8:34 AM

Rec Amt \$.00

PATRICK F GILL, AUDITOR AND RECORDER WOODBURY COUNTY IOWA

Road Vacation Resolution

RECORDING COVER SHEET

Preparer Information: Mark J. Nahra, P.E., Woodbury County Engineer, 759 E. Frontage Road, Moville, IA 51039, telephone no. 712-873-3215

Return Document to: Mark J. Nahra, P.E., Woodbury County Engineer, 759 E. Frontage Road, Moville, IA 51039, telephone no. 712-873-3215

Grantee/Grantor See page 2

CORRECTION TO ROAD VACATION RESOLUTION VACATING WOODBURY-IDA COUNTY LINE ROAD IN SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 87 NORTH, RANGE 42 WEST OF THE 5^{TH} PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN

RESOLUTION NO. 12 453

WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA

A RESOLUTION CLOSING AND VACATING A ROAD RIGHT OF WAY CORRECTING THE WIDTH OF RIGHT OF WAY VACATED

WHEREAS, the Woodbury County Board of Supervisors in accordance with Section 306.11, (Code of Iowa) 2015, as amended, on September 29, 2015 held a public hearing on the proposed vacation of Woodbury County Secondary Road Right-Of-Way described as follows:

Woodbury- Ida County Line Road beginning at the NE corner of Section 12 T87N R42W of the 5th P.M. thence south 1.0 miles to the SE corner of said section. Said right of way to be vacated is 66 feet in width and was dedicated to the county by easement

WHEREAS, the originally recorded resolution number 12277, recorded on Roll 746 as image 6426-6427 recorded that Woodbury County vacated its rights to 66 feet of right of way,

WHEREAS, the right of way vacated by Woodbury County is correctly described as:

Woodbury- Ida County Line Road beginning at the NE corner of Section 12 T87N R42W of the 5th P.M. thence south 1.0 miles to the SE corner of said section. Said right of way to be vacated is 66 feet in total width, 33 feet on each side of the county line, and was dedicated to the county by easement. Woodbury County hereby vacates its 33 foot portion of said right of way.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Woodbury County Board of Supervisors reaffirms that all interest in the subject section of road right-of-way be vacated, subject to utility easements of record for ingress and egress.

SO RESOLVED this 19th day of October 2016.

Jang Toylor Board Chair

WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Jeremy Taylor, Board Chair

Larry D. Clausen, Member

Patrick F. Gill, Woodbury County Auditor

Mark Monson, Member

Matthew Ung, Member